
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

16 May 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 24 May 2018 at 6.00 pm when the 
following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Planning Committee Membership:

F J W Scales (Chairman)
B W Butcher (Vice-Chairman)
S F Bannister
P M Beresford
T A Bond
D G Cronk
B Gardner
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
P M Wallace

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   ITEMS DEFERRED  (Page 5)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Regeneration and Development.

ITEMS WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING 
(Pages 6 - 9)

5   APPLICATION NO DOV/15/00827 - LYDDEN HILL RACE CIRCUIT, WOOTTON  
(Pages 10 - 102)

Erection of a part two-storey, part three-storey spectator hospitality building, 
two grandstands, a two-storey building comprising competitor hospitality, 
administration and scrutineering  facilities, 14 no. two- storey engineering 
units (Use Class B1 and B2 ), and a single storey site entrance building, 
formation of access road, together with associated hard and soft landscaping 
and drainage, retention of motor racing, and proposed use for drifting, driving 
schools (including beginner, advanced and police driver training), bicycle 
training and racing, ‘track days’ (including corporate and experience driving 
days), use for educational purposes, filming, non-driving based events 
(including car shows, craft fairs and hot-air ballooning) and ancillary camping 

To consider the report of the Head of Regeneration and Development.

ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING 

6   APPEALS AND INFORMAL HEARINGS  

To receive information relating to Appeals and Informal Hearings, and appoint 
Members as appropriate.

7   ACTION TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINARY DECISIONS 
(COUNCIL BUSINESS) URGENCY PROCEDURE  

To raise any matters of concern in relation to decisions taken under the above 
procedure and reported on the Official Members' Weekly News.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 



3

system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 
Democratic Services Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: kate.batty-
[...]
uced

Dover District Council

Not to be reproduced

Dover District Council

Not to be reproduced

Dover District Council

Not to be reproduced

Dover District Council

Not to be reproduced

Dover District Council

Not to be reproduced

10

Agenda Item No 5



a) DOV/15/00827 – Erection of a part two-storey, part three-storey spectator 
hospitality building, two grandstands, a two-storey building comprising 
competitor hospitality, administration and scrutineering  facilities, 14 no. two 
storey engineering units (Use Class B1 and B2 ), and a single storey site entrance 
building, formation of access road, together with associated hard and soft 
landscaping and drainage, retention of motor racing, and proposed use for 
drifting, driving schools (including beginner, advanced and police driver 
training), bicycle training and racing, ‘track days’ (including corporate and 
experience driving days), use for educational purposes, filming, non-driving 
based events (including car shows, craft fairs and hot-air ballooning) and 
ancillary camping – Lydden Hill Race Circuit, Wootton

Reason for report: Number of contrary views.

 b) Summary of Recommendation

Planning Permission be Refused

 c) Legislation, Policies and Guidance

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

• Section 38(6) – requires that planning applications be determined in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000

• Section 85 – requires that in exercising or performing any functions in relation to, or 
so as to affect, land in an areas of outstanding natural beauty, a relevant authority 
shall have regard to the purpose of conserving or enhancing the natural beauty of 
the area of outstanding natural beauty

Core Strategy Policies

• CP1 – The location and scale of development in the District must comply with the 
Settlement Hierarchy.

• CP2 – Between 2006 and 2026 land will be identified for around 200,000sqm of 
empl
[...]
fairs 
and hot-air ballooning) and ancillary camping.

During the course of the application, the applicant has proposed the 
categorization of the existing and proposed events for the purposes of noise 
management.

2. Main Issues

2.1 The main issues are:

 The principle of the development
 The impacts of the development on the character of the area, in particular 

having regard for the sites location in the AONB
 Noise
 Highways
 Economic benefits

Assessment

68



Principle

2.2 The starting point for decision making, in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Section 70(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 is the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. Paragraphs 11 and 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) confirm that applications must be determined 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise, whilst development that conflicts with the development plan should be 
refused unless other material considerations indicate otherwise. However, 
notwithstanding the primacy of the development plan, paragraph 14 of the NPPF 
states that where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are 
out-of-date permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the polices in the NPPF taken as a whole or where specific policies in the 
NPPF indicate that development should be restricted. This is known as the ‘tilted 
balance’.

2.3 It is considered that there are four Core Strategy policies (CP1, CP2, DM1 and 
DM3) and one saved policy within the 2002 Local Plan (AS13) which are 
pertinent to the assessment of the principle of the development. 

2.4 Two recent appeals, which were considered at public inquiry, considered whether 
the Core Strategy was up to date. Consequently, the Council is of the opinion 
that policies
[...]
 circumstances, any future proposals for 
development at or the redevelopment of, Lydden Circuit, should be assessed 
against policies of the development plan, and, in particular be assessed against 
policies (including national policies) for the AONB”. 

69



2.6 The weight attributed to this policy will depend upon its consistency with the 
NPPF. The policy states:

“Proposals to expand the use of Lydden Circuit for motor sports or intensify its 
frequency will be refused. Only development ancillary to its existing use will be 
permitted”.

In line with the statutory duty provided by the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 
2000 to require that regard be had to the purpose of conserving or enhancing the 
natural beauty of the area of outstanding natural beauty, the NPPF confirms that 
great weight should be given to conserving landscape and scenic beauty in the 
AONB (paragraph 115), whilst major developments in AONB’s will be refused 
except in exceptional circumstances and where they are in the public interest 
(paragraph 116).  The NPPF seeks that development avoid noise which would 
give rise to significant adverse impacts, having regard for the Noise Policy 
Statement for England. Equally, the NPPF requires that development which 
would cause severe cumulative transport impacts should be refused. However, 
Policy AS13 does not recognise the support which the NPPF provides in favour 
of supporting the economy and, in particular, the rural economy. Neither does it 
consider whether the development would cause harm in respect of noise, 
landscape and scenic beauty or highways. When this policy was written, it was 
part of a more comprehensive plan, which took account of other material factors 
(building up a more nuanced approach overall). However, in isolation, whilst the 
policy (and the justification behind the policy) reflects parts of the NPPF, it lacks 
the balanced and nuanced approach of the Framework. As such, there is a 
degree of tension between policy
[...]
entres, Local Centres or Villages, “unless 
it can be demonstrated that no suitable alternative site exists, in which case it 
should be located adjacent to the settlement unless there is a functional 
requirement for it to be located elsewhere”. The units would not be within or 
adjacent to any confines and, as such, the final exception, having a “functional 
requirement to be located elsewhere”, must be met. As set out above, whilst it 
may be desirable, it is not considered that the application has demonstrated that 
the proposed units have a functional need to be co-located with the circuit. 
Consequently, it is not considered that the engineering units are supported by 
Policy DM3.

2.14 It is also necessary to considered whether the expanded use of the circuit is 
policy compliant. There is some tension between the intensification of the use of 
the circuit and Policy CP1, which considers that the site is not in an area which is 
suitable for further development. However, it is considered that this additional use 
functionally requires this rural location, by virtue of the need to be co-located with 
the existing circuit. Likewise, Policy DM1 (which is generally against development 
outside of the defined settlement confines), allows exceptions to be made where 
the development functionally requires such a location, or it is ancillary to existing 
development or uses. The expanded use of the circuit is not, therefore, 
considered to be contrary to policies CP1 or DM1. Saved Policy AS13 is explicit 
in stating that “proposals to expand the use of Lydden Circuit for motor sports or 
intensify its frequency will be refused”. The significant expansion of the use of the 
circuit is therefore contrary to policy AS13. However, for the reasons outlined 
above, only very limited weight can be attributed to this policy. Turning to the 
NPPF, the increased use of the circuit (subject to other considerations, such as 
noise, transport etc. which will be considered later i
[...]
ailable so as to compete with other circuits for events and visitors), wished to 
open up an improved access similar to that which had been granted under the 
MacLaren permission. The location of new buildings were chosen to replicate the 
positions of the smaller grandstands approved under application DOV/11/01115, 
whilst the scrutineering and competitors facilities were rationalized into one 
building and located at a low point to reduce its visibility (the applicant considers 

97



that the this building would, consequently, not be viewed in longer views of the 
AONB; however, this conclusion is not accepted). The new application also 
presents an opportunity to consider how to better control noise, whilst the 
Environmental Statement confirms that the number of ‘Drift’ events (which is not 
currently considered to be controlled by the extant planning permission) be 
reduced to 8 days per year.

Other Material Considerations

2.133Whilst the principle of the proposed ‘ancillary race-day buildings’ and additional 
use of the circuit is considered to be acceptable, the principle of the engineering 
units is not considered to be acceptable, being contrary to the development plan. 
Furthermore, the VIP building, grandstands and scrutineering building, together 
with the camping area to the south west of the Public Right of Way ER111, would 
cause substantial harm to the character of the countryside and the landscape 
and scenic beauty of the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and 
the areas tranquility. In such circumstances, permission should be refused unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF is an important material 
consideration which must be carefully considered to determine whether it 
provides any justification to depart from the development plan.

2.134Paragraph 14 of the NPPF advises that, where a development plan is absent, 
silent or out of date (this last criterion being the case), permission should be 
granted unless:


[...]
to be acceptable; however the proposed erection of 14 
two storey engineering units (Use Class B1 and B2) is contrary to Policies CP1, 
DM1 and DM3 of the Dover Core Strategy. Whilst it is acknowledged that there 
could be a case for some businesses to functionally require being co-located with 
circuit test facilities, a robust case for such a synergy has not been made. 

2.145The site lies within the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, for 
which there is statutory protection, and as such the development is considered to 
be in an especially sensitive location. The proposed engineering units are 
relatively visually contained; however, the VIP, grandstand and scrutineering 
buildings would be prominent in views. Their location, scale, height, design and 
use of materials would substantially alter the character of the site, and its impact 
on the wider character of the area, when compared to the current situation where 
the buildings on site are of limited scale and, accordingly, have a limited impact 
on the character of the area. Given the scale of the development and its location 
in the AONB, members may wish to undertake a Site Visit, to enable them to 
reach their own views on the landscape impacts of the development.

2.146Noise is an important consideration in the assessment of the development, with 
the existing site causing a managed (through a Noise Abatement Notice) 
nuisance to neighbouring properties and the majority of objections raising noise 
as a concern. Regard has been had for the Noise Policy Statement for England 
and advice has been received from the Councils Environmental Health team. 
Whilst the use of the circuit would be significantly expanded, it is considered that 
this would be balanced against the improved management of the circuit and more 
stringent monitoring (which would be secured by condition). Overall, the 
development would not make the current situation any worse and, therefore, no 
additional planning harm would b
[...]
the framework. It is acknowledged that this is a balanced case, which 
largely turns on whether the economic benefits are sufficient to provide an 
outweighing public interest in approving the scheme.  However, the benefits and 
disbenefits of the scheme have been weighed in the balance, having regard for 
the relevant statutory provisions, and your officers have concluded that such a 
conclusion is not reached.

2.154Overall, it is not considered that there are other material considerations which 
indicate that permission should be granted contrary to the development plan and, 
therefore, it is recommended that permission be refused. 

g) Recommandation

I PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following reasons:

(1) The proposed engineering units (Use Class B1 and B2) are located in an 
unsustainable countryside location within the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. Such a location would fail to support a pattern of development 
which facilitates the use of sustainable modes of transport or reduces the need to 
travel and would intensify the development within the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. The application has failed to provide sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that these engineering units functionally require such a location or to 
demonstrate that there is an overriding public interest in their provision. 
Consequently, these engineering units are contrary to Policies CP1, DM1 and 
DM3 of the Dover Core Strategy and paragraphs 17, 29, 115 and 116 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

(2) The proposed development, by virtue of the location, scale, height, design 
and use of materials of the VIP Building, Grandstand 1, Grandstand 2 and the 
Scrutineering/Admin/Canteen/Shower/W.C. Block and by virtue of the location 
and scale of the camping area to the south west of the Public Right of Way 
ER111, would cause substantial harm to the character of the countryside and the 
tranquility and landscape and scenic beauty of the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, which would not be overcome by the landscaping 
mitigation which has been proposed. Consequently, the erection of these 
buildings would be contrary to Dover Core Strategy Policies CP7, DM15 and 
DM16 and paragraphs 17, 56, 58, 60, 61, 115 and 116 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

Case Officer

Luke Blaskett

102


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Items Deferred
	 ITEMS WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING
	Important Information
	Human Rights Information
	Public Speaking at Planning Committee

	5 Application No DOV/15/00827 - Lydden Hill Race Circuit, Wootton
	Lydden Hill Report




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Thursday, 24 May 2018 at 6.01 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor F J W Scales

Councillors: S F Bannister
P M Beresford
B W Butcher
M R Eddy
B Gardner
P J Hawkins
P D Jull
S C Manion

Officers: Head of Regeneration and Development
Team Leader (Development Management)
Principal Planner
Planning Solicitor
Head of Regulatory Services
Environmental Protection Manager
Environmental Health Officer
Democratic Services Officer

The following persons were also present and spoke in connection with the 
applications indicated:

Application No For Against

DOV/15/00827 Mr Pat Doran Ms Suzanne Bangert
Mr Kieran Gaylor Ms Penelope James
Mr Chris Cobbald Councillor M J Ovenden

1 APOLOGIES 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors T A 
Bond, D G Cronk, D P Murphy, M J Ovenden and P M Wallace.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillors P D Jull, P J Hawkins, S C Manion and M R Eddy had 
been appointed as substitute members for Councillors T A Bond, D G Cronk, M J 
Ovenden and P M Wallace respectively.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 ITEMS DEFERRED 

The Chairman noted that there was one deferred item listed that was subject to 
further work.

5 APPLICATION NO DOV/15/00827 - LYDDEN HILL RACE CIRCUIT, WOOTTON 



Members viewed maps, plans, drawings and photographs of the application site 
which was located in countryside to the south of the A2, with the nearest 
settlements being Shepherdswell and Lydden.  Wootton, which was not defined as 
a settlement, was located 0.7 miles to the south-west.  The Principal Planner 
advised that the site was situated within the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) and, as such, imposed a statutory duty upon the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) to have regard to conserving or enhancing the natural 
beauty of the AONB.  

Dealing first with the history of site, the Principal Planner advised that this was set 
out in section D of the report.  However, he wished to draw Members’ attention to 
two planning permissions in particular.  The existing race control tower had been 
permitted in 2013, along with other more modest buildings which were yet to be 
built.  Other existing buildings included offices and a scrutineering building.  A 
hillside to the north of the circuit was currently used for spectator parking and 
viewing events, whilst an area of raised ground to the south of the circuit was used 
for camping.  The first permission granted in the early to mid-1990s had given 
permission for a substantial development to provide a base for MacLaren.  Whilst 
this permission had been implemented, it was not regarded as a realistic fall-back 
position due to the bespoke nature of the permission to serve MacLaren which had 
since established a base in Surrey.  The site had been the subject of two Article 4 
Directions which had restricted permitted development rights at the circuit.  A Noise 
Abatement Notice had also been served on the circuit in 2015 in an attempt to deal 
with noise nuisance outside the planning process.

Turning to the application itself, Members were advised that two grandstands, VIP 
and scrutineering buildings and a terrace of business and general industrial units 
were proposed, along with a new access from Geddinge Lane and a further 
camping area.  The use of the circuit was currently restricted to 52 days per year for 
racing and practice.  The application proposed to add to the existing use quite 
substantially for events such as car demonstrations and driving experience days.  

The site was situated in the countryside and Core Strategy Policies CP1 and DM1 
were therefore relevant.  CP2 and DM3 which related to employment and 
commercial development also applied.   Policy A13 was a policy that was specific to 
the site and had been saved from the 2002 Local Plan which had (with the 
exception of saved policies) been superseded.   However, it was acknowledged that 
the evidence base for the current Local Plan was out-of-date and that the 
application should be assessed against the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).  Whilst it was recognised that much of the development functionally 
required this location, by virtue of the need to be co-located with the circuit, the 
same could not be said for the engineering units.  The principle of this element of 
the proposal was therefore contrary to the Local Plan.  In respect of the NPPF, it 
was important for Members to note that the tilted balance approach set out in 
paragraph 14 was not applicable as the scheme was contrary to specific AONB 
policies outlined in the NPPF.  Notwithstanding this factor, a balanced assessment 
of the scheme had been undertaken and had concluded that the development was 
not sustainable.

Policies DM15 and DM16 sought to resist development which would harm the 
character of the countryside and the landscape, whilst the NPPF advised that great 
weight should be given to conserving the landscape and scenic beauty of the 
AONB.   Unless there were exceptional circumstances, major development in the 
AONB should be refused.   A Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment had been 



submitted which assessed the impact of the development from key viewpoints.  It 
was acknowledged that the existing buildings were not visible from most viewpoints 
due to there being in a valley.  However, from certain viewpoints, the proposed 
grandstands, scrutineering building, parked cars and spectator hillside would be 
prominent and therefore particularly harmful to the character of the landscape.  In 
addition, the camping area would be visible from some viewpoints, including the 
Public Right of Way (PROW) ER111, thus diminishing users’ enjoyment of the 
natural beauty of the area. Whilst landscaping proposals had been submitted which 
would provide some mitigation, these were not considered to alleviate Officers’ 
concerns.  It was considered that more distant views would cause only a minor or 
insignificant impact.  

Existing access to the site was via Dumbrill Hill which was only accessible from the 
Canterbury bound carriageway of the A2.  Third parties had raised concerns about 
the impact of existing traffic on the A2 and surrounding rural lanes.  The application 
sought to use a new access from Geddinge Lane which would be directly accessed 
from the Canterbury and Dover bound carriageways.  Highways England had raised 
no objections to the proposal, and had advised that it intended to alter the timing of 
the traffic lights at the junction to improve their efficiency.   A tiered system of car 
parking was proposed, including the use of an additional area for the largest events 
which would potentially alleviate some of the problems experienced with tailbacks.

Planning conditions imposed in the 1980s had proved difficult to enforce and lacked 
the necessary controls that would avoid the circuit being a nuisance to neighbours.  
Given that the application proposed that the circuit would be used for a significant 
number of additional days per year, it was evident that, without mitigation measures, 
the level of noise nuisance would be exacerbated.  Whilst the applicant was 
proposing a range of additional controls to mitigate the nuisance caused by the 
existing and proposed uses at the circuit, concerns had been raised by third parties 
about the lack of detail provided. Nevertheless, these concerns could be addressed 
through the use of conditions.  

It was considered that most of the development would not harm the tranquillity of 
the AONB given that it had already been diminished as a result of the use of the 
existing circuit and the A2.  An exception to this was the new camping area which 
would diminish tranquillity along the PROW.  The application would significantly 
increase the use of the site and the range of facilities and services that would be 
provided.  The applicant had advised that the development would realise an 
investment of approximately £6 million, supporting 122 full-time equivalent jobs.  
Whilst third parties had queried these projections, they were not considered by 
Officers to be unreasonable, and the development’s impact on employment should 
therefore be given considerable weight.   
  
In summary, the principle of the B1 and B2 engineering units was not compliant with 
policy.  The development would cause significant harm to the character of the 
countryside and to the tranquillity, landscape and scenic beauty of the AONB. That 
said, the highways improvements would counter the additional vehicle movements 
to and from the site, and the noise mitigation measures would mitigate the 
increased use of the circuit.  In addition, the economic benefits of the proposal 
carried significant weight.  However, overall, it was considered that there were no 
exceptional reasons to permit the engineering units in the countryside within the 
AONB.   Refusal was therefore recommended, with a minor change to the report’s 
second reason for refusal, replacing ‘substantial’ with ‘significant’.



The Environmental Health Officer advised that the Council’s Environmental Health 
team had initially recommended that the application should be refused due to the 
lack of information provided by the applicant.  However, since then, Officers had 
consulted the Council’s acoustic consultant and the Planning Officer, and had held 
discussions with the community and its representatives, with the aim of forming a 
balanced and informed view.  The applicant had developed a draft noise 
management plan based on the Goodwood motor circuit model favoured by both 
the community’s representatives and Environmental Health.   Significant work had 
gone into developing the draft plan, and certain concessions and controls had been 
proffered by the applicant.  As such, and on balance, Environmental Health was of 
the view that additional activity at reduced noise levels would not necessarily lead to 
an increased impact.  Several conditions had been recommended, including the 
requirement to produce a fully detailed noise management plan within three months.   
This would then be considered by the LPA and, if approval were not given, it was 
understood that none of the proposed increases in activity could take place.   
Should the development be permitted, Environmental Health would expect to be 
kept fully informed of developments as testing took place in order to add the 
necessary detail to the plan.  

Councillor B Gardner referred to the numerous complaints he had received from 
residents living nearby.  Residents had been asking for better ticketing 
arrangements and traffic queuing systems for years but to no avail.   Councillor B W 
Butcher considered that the application ticked a lot of boxes but more work was 
needed.   Councillor P M Beresford agreed that there were some positive elements 
to the application, commenting that extra days of usage did not necessarily mean 
extra event days.  However, she had concerns about the transportation of vehicles 
destined for the engineering units along narrow lanes.  

Councillor M R Eddy doubted the claims made that the development would lead to a 
significant number of well-paid jobs given that these included event-day staff and 
various roles within the engineering units.    He was also unconvinced by the figures 
given for off-site jobs and expenditure.   Most people visiting the circuit would do so 
for the day rather than staying over, and they were unlikely to spend a significant 
amount off-site when there were limited facilities nearby.  Councillors Gardner and 
Hawkins agreed that there were likely to be limited benefits for the local economy as 
most visitors would eat at the site and leave the same day.  Councillor S F Bannister 
was of the view that there was no necessity for the engineering units to be located 
at Lydden, and particularly so given that it was not easily accessible by public 
transport.  

Councillor P D Jull spoke in favour of the application which, in his opinion, would 
have minimal visual impact on the AONB.

The Chairman reminded Members that they were required to weigh up the pros and 
cons of the application.  However, the scale was weighted more heavily against the 
application given that the site was in the AONB.  He expressed surprise that no 
ticket sales data was available.

The Principal Planner advised that the existing and projected visitor spend figures 
supplied by the applicant were estimates.  Without any robust evidence, it was 
deemed unsafe to dispute them.  The potential economic benefits had been 
discussed with the Head of Inward Investment.  The projected spend per visitor of 
£15.35 was based on the standard assessment methodology and was considered 
reasonable as an overall figure.  The Committee was reminded that it was generally 
required to take account of the tilted balance approach set out in the NPPF, 



weighing up any adverse impacts and considering whether these significantly and 
demonstrably outweighed the benefits of the proposal.  However, the tilted balance 
approach was not engaged where specific policies in the NPPF indicated that 
development should be restricted, as was the case with this application since the 
site was located within the AONB.     

The Environmental Health Officer advised that background noise from the A2 varied 
according to the wind direction but was generally in the low to mid-40s without 
contributory noise from the circuit.  In response to Councillor Bannister, the Principal 
Planner clarified that the traffic lights would only be altered when the circuit was in 
use.   The proposal would potentially improve the traffic situation by providing a 
direct right-hand turn from Canterbury.  It was clarified that the planning permission 
given for MacLaren had been specific to their needs, and the applicant had 
confirmed that they would not be in a position to undertake that size of 
development.   Since that scheme was unlikely to be built, the permission carried 
little weight as a fall-back position.   In response to Councillor Eddy, it was 
confirmed that a design and access statement had been submitted which explained 
the rationale for the design approach taken across the circuit as a whole.   However, 
Officers had concerns about the size and scale of the buildings, as well as the use 
of some materials which would give them a stark appearance.    

In response to a suggestion by Councillor Jull that the application should be refused 
on the first ground only, the Principal Planner reminded him that the applicant’s own 
landscape and visual impact assessment had concluded that there would be visual 
impacts to varying degrees from several viewpoints.    Moreover, the Kent Downs 
AONB Unit and the Council’s Principal Ecologist had raised objections to the 
application.   For these reasons, the second reason for refusal covering the impact 
on the AONB should be retained.

RESOLVED: That Application No DOV/15/00827 be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

(a) The proposed engineering units (Use Class B1 and B2) are 
located in an unsustainable countryside location within the Kent 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Such a location would 
fail to support a pattern of development which facilitates the use of 
sustainable modes of transport or reduces the need to travel, and 
would intensify the development within the Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. The application has failed to provide sufficient 
evidence to demonstrate that these engineering units functionally 
require such a location or to demonstrate that there is an 
overriding public interest in their provision. Consequently, these 
engineering units are contrary to Policies CP1, DM1 and DM3 of 
the Dover District Core Strategy and paragraphs 17, 29, 115 and 
116 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

(b) The proposed development, by virtue of the location, scale, 
height, design and use of materials of the VIP Building, 
Grandstand 1, Grandstand 2 and the 
Scrutineering/Admin/Canteen/Shower/WC Block, and by virtue of 
the location and scale of the camping area to the south-west of the 
Public Right of Way ER111, would cause significant harm to the 
character of the countryside and the tranquillity and landscape and 
scenic beauty of the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, which would not be overcome by the landscaping 



mitigation which has been proposed. Consequently, the erection 
of these buildings would be contrary to Dover District Core 
Strategy Policies CP7, DM15 and DM16 and paragraphs 17, 56, 
58, 60, 61, 115 and 116 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

6 APPEALS AND INFORMAL HEARINGS 

The Committee noted that there was no information to receive regarding appeals 
and informal hearings.

7 ACTION TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINARY DECISIONS 
(COUNCIL BUSINESS) URGENCY PROCEDURE 

The Committee noted that no action had been taken since the last meeting.

The meeting ended at 7.28 pm.


